tions and interest subsidies, may affect
the conditions applying to Kungsleden’s
operations. It is unlikely that duties and
subsidies will remain unchanged in the
future. There are significant differences
in the political parties’ view of the scale
and incidence of duties and subsidies.
The possibility of tax rates changing in
the future or that other changes occur in
central government and municipal
systems that affect property ownership,
cannot be ruled out. Changes to tax

Leasable area and
economic occupancy

Leasable
area, 000

sq.m.

Economic
occupan-

cy, %

Industrial/Warehouse 1,280 91.2

Office 565 89.2

Retail 276 95.3

Other Commercial 24 95.3

Commercial Properties 2,145 91.2

Retirement Home 333 98.5

School 326 95.3

Care 191 95.5

Other Public 101 96.8

Public Properties 951 96.7

Modular Buildings 232 76.9

Total 3,328 91.6

Sensitivity analysis, cash flow

Change Profit impact, SEK m

Rental revenues +/–1% +/–27

Economic vacancy +/–1 percentage point +/–30

Property cost +/–1% +/–8

Average interest on loan portfolio +/–1 percentage point –/+173

Short market interest rates (<6 months) +/–1 percentage point –/+13

Sensitivity analysis, properties

 –10% –5% 0% +5% +10%

Value change before tax, SEK m –2,612 –1,306 – 1,306 2,612

Equity/assets ratio, % 22.0 24.7 27.3 27.3 29.7

Loan to value ratio, % 73.7 69.8 66.3 63.1 60.3

42 Kungsleden annual report 2011

legislation, corporation tax and other
central government duties may affect
Kungsleden’s results of operations
positively or negatively.

Changed practice
Also, it is fair to state that generally, tax
regulation is complex and the interpreta-
tions of different courts of prevailing
legislation may change. In addition, tax
processes regarding the company’s
taxation are considered in the first
instance by the Swedish Tax Agency,
which makes an assessment decision.
The Swedish Tax Agency’s decisions can
be subject to appeal at the administra-
tive court level (formerly county adminis-

[…]

size, length of rental contract and rent level, tenant structure, techni-
cal standard, etc. Different appraisers make different judgments, and
thus obtain different values. Funding terms, interest rate levels and a
functional financial market also affect the pricing and required returns
that create balance on the property market between buyers and sell-
ers. On a functioning market, sales prices usually lie in the interval of
appraised value +/– 5 to 10 per cent.

Judgments when applying accounting principles
Property values are appraised individually by property on an ongo-
ing basis through the year on the basis of a range of judgments and
estimates of future cash flows and required returns in a potential
transaction. This process is described on pages 32-33 and in Note
17. In most cases, there is reconciliation against external valuations.
Kungsleden being active on the property market through multiple pur-
chase and sales transactions provides more market information and
enhances its prospects of making good estimates of appraised value.
General activity on the property market increased in 2010 and 2011
after a number of weaker years, improving the prospects of accuracy
in the company’s judgements or fair value.

Sensitivity analysis, properties –10% –5% 0% +5% +10%

Value change before tax, SEK m –2,612 –1,306 – 1,306 2,612

Equity ratio, % 22.0 24.7 27.3 27.3 29.7

Loan to value ratio, % 73.7 69.8 66.3 63.1 60.3

Valuation of financial instruments
Main sources of uncertainty in estimates
Liabilities to credit institutions arranged prior to 1 January 2010 are
measured at fair value. Each funding transaction has highly individual
characteristics. The credit margin of the loan is partly affected by the
characteristics of the underlying collateral (the property) such as geo-
graphical location, property type, the property’s cash flow and usage,
as well as the relative status of the collateral. Credit margins are also
affected by Kungsleden’s general credit conditions. This credit margin
is not directly observable on the market. Nor is it directly observable